from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.

Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment

rate of return 7.50 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to

not be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term

assumed rate of return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2037,

and the Municipal Bond Index rate of 3.38 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31,

2037, resulting in a discount rate of 4.07 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount

Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact

the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.07 percent, as

well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower (3.07 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.07 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.07%) (4.07%) (5.07%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability 1,996,482$   1,620,886$   1,304,560$

This space intentionally left blank

City of University Heights, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

66

Note 11: Long-term Obligations

Bonded debt and other long-term obligations payable activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was

as follows:

Due

Balance Balance Within

12/31/2023 Additions Retired 12/31/2024 One Year

General Obligation Bonds

2.42% 2015 Park Improvement Bonds 785,000$   -$   125,000$   660,000$   125,000$

Total General Obligation Bonds 785,000   -   125,000   660,000   125,000

Ohio Public Works Commission- Direct Borrowing

0.00% Meadowbrook Sanitary Sewer 47,985   -   13,710   34,275   13,710

0.00% Meadowbrook Rehabilitation Phase II 199,419   -   18,992   180,427   18,992

Total Ohio Public Works Commission 247,404   -   32,702   214,702   32,702

Net Pension Liability

OPERS 5,636,240   -   1,231,386   4,404,854   -

OP&F 21,232,564   215,644   -   21,448,208   -

Total Net Pension Liability 26,868,804   215,644   1,231,386   25,853,062   -

Net OPEB Liability

OP&F 1,706,613   -   85,727   1,620,886   -

Total Net OPEB Liability 1,706,613   -   85,727   1,620,886   -

Other Obligations

Financed Purchases Payable 980,479   295,000   266,677   1,008,802   184,272

Accrued Compensated Absences* 796,238   -   2,305   793,933   526,343

Total Other Obligations 1,776,717   295,000   268,982   1,802,735   710,615

Total Long-Term Liabilities 31,384,538$   510,644$   1,743,797$   30,151,385$   868,317$

*- The change in compensated absences above is a net change of the year

Principal and interest requirement to retire the long-term debt obligations outstanding at December 31,

2024 were as follows:

Year Principal Interest Principal Principal Interest

2025 125,000   15,972   32,702   157,702   15,972

2026 130,000   12,948   32,702   162,702   12,948

2027 130,000   9,800   25,847   155,847   9,800

2028 135,000   6,656   18,992   153,992   6,656

2029 140,000   3,388   18,992   158,992   3,388

2030-2034 -   -   85,467   85,467   -

Totals 660,000$   48,764$   214,702$   874,702$   48,764$

Governmental Activities

General Obligation Bonds OPWC Loans Total

City of University Heights, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

67

Note 11: Long-term Obligations (continued)

General obligation bonds are direct obligations of the City and will be paid from the General Bond

Retirement Fund using property tax revenues.

On August 27, 2015, the City issued Park Improvement Bonds, Series 2015 of $1,800,000 with an interest

rate of 2.42% percent for the purpose of creating a new public park.

The Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) intercommunity sewer project will be paid from the Sewer

Replacement “A” Fund. This loan was issued in 2001 for $330,270 and an additional $27,105 in 2002.

The OPWC Meadowbrook Boulevard loans will be paid from the Issue II fund. The first loan was issued